Maine law.
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PAY ROLL OF THE HOU:lE. 125 

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the House of the CHAP. 248 

sixty-fourth Legislature, at the session held at Augusta, 

commencing 011 the second day of January, and ending on 

the thirteenth day of March, in the year of our Lord one 

thousHnd eight hundred and eighty-nine. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

TOWNS. NAlIlE5. 

-------------1------------------------1---------

65
1
8150 $163 

651 150 163 
95, 150 169 
60: 150 16~ 

Auburn ........ D. P. Field ............ . 
George G. Gifford ...... . 

East Livermore, Albion Record ......... . 
Lewiston. . . . .. John Harpel' ........... , 

Albert B. Nenllev ...... . 
I vor,)' 'Y. EUJers~m ...... . 
Joseph E. Cloutier ...... . 

Livermore ..... John O. Palmer ........ . 
Millot ......... Frank O. Purinton ..... . 
'Vales.. . . . . . .. Alden Moulton ......... . 
'lYe I>ster .. . . . .. James G. J ol'dan ....... . 

6
600i,· 150 162 

150 162 
60 150 162 
85 150 1G7 
80! 150 Hi6 

nUI'05.,I: 150i 164 
150: 163 

i Ii 803 , 
COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

Cariuou ....... Louis C. Stearns ........ 350: 
Linneus ....... Charles O. Bither ........ 255! 
Littleton ....... Jollll R 'Yeed ...... , ... 260 
,Mars Hill ...... Joun J. Hill ............ 355, 
Presque Isle. " . Churlcs P. Ferguson ..... 360, 
SnlyrnH ........ A nc1rew .J. Beny. .. .. 310 
Fort Kent ..... vYillinm Dickey" ......... 4~0! 
Frenehville .... Eloi R Michaud ......... 410: 
Hamlin Planta'n. Thomns Keegan ......... 375 
HOlll ton ....... • T oun n. MUlligan ........ 250, 

I 
COU}[TY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Baldwin ...... . OlivoI' Mnl'ch .......... . 
Bridgton ..... . David P. Chaplin ....... . 
Brunswick ... . hane Plulllmer ......... . 
Casco ........ . 'Yalter S. Dingley ...... . 
Cumberland ... . Clillton 1H. Hamilton ... . 
Deering ...... . Eel wal'll Moore ......... . 
Freeport ...... . Edmund B. Mallett, Jr .. . 

43 

150; 220 
1501 201 
150

1 

202 
15°1 221 
150 222 
15O' 212 
150 1 234 
11i0 232 
150 225 
150 200 

i 

;---
12IG9 I , 

1501 
I 

1.5°
1 

150' 
I 

150j 
150! 
150! 
150 

169 
173 
156 
Hi8 
165 
1(i2 
159 



126 
CHAP. 248 

PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND-CONCLUDED . 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

Gorhlll11 ....... FJ'ederick Robie ......... . 
North YHl'mouth Edwin 'IT. Ross ......... . 
Portland ....... Fl .. ederiek~ N. Dow, speake?'l 

.Tohn F. Fogg ........... . 
'Yi.lliam ~ . .Looney ....... [ 
Ol'ln n. II hltten ......... . 
\Yilliam H. Green ........ , 

V{ esthrook ..... I'Yilliam IV. Lamb ....... '1 
vYilldham ...... John 'V. Lomhard ....... . 
Capo Elizabeth, Charles A. Tilton ........ . 
Gray .......... Vinton E. Frank ...... " I 
Scarhorough ... Otis .Kaler .............. '1 
Sebago ........ EclWJll L. Poor .......... . 

I 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

Avoll ......... 'Joel IVilbur ............. . 
Chesterville .... Nathan S. French ........ . 
Farmington ••.. Georg'e W. IVbeeler ..... . 
Kingfield ...... :\lanl~y B. Pottle ........ . 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

Bluehill ....... 'Arthur C. Hinckley ...... . 
Brooklin ....... Edwin P. Cole .......... . 
Bucksport ..... Parker Spofford ......... . 
Castine. . .. .., George M. 'Yurrcll ...... . 
Deer Islc ...... Frank S. vYanen ........ . 
Ellsworth ...... Andrew P. Wiswcll ...... . 

Speake}' pro tem. 
Mount Desert. . Rohert L. Grindle ....... . 
Sl1llivan . . . . .. Moses Hawkins .......... . 
vYaltham ...... Wilfonl B. Jurdan .... , .. . 

. 
«1 

" ... .. 0 
oj '-H • 
.... " H ~ " 

" " "' " '" .2 0", 

:;;j EI " "",$ 

75 $150 
55 150 
65 300 
65 150 
65 150 
65 150 
65; 150 
65 150 
85 150 
70 150 
60 150 
75 150 

110 150 

1201 150 
301150 

100 150 
125 150 

120[ 150 
140; 150: 

(,J;1150 
U I 

170, 1501 
200! 150 
1051 150 1 

135
1

\, 150\ 
1201 150 
120 150 

I 

. 
~ 

"'" ~ -g . 
oj " 

~ " 
,,~ " 
"'" '" 0»'" 
S ~ ~ 
<j~~ 

$165 
161 
313 
163 
163 
163 
163 
163 
167 
1G4 
162 
Hi5 
172 

3,436 

174 
156 
170 
175 

675 

174 
178 
169 
184 
190 
171 

4 
177 
174 
174 

1,595 



PA Y ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

, 
~ ~ 

<01 oj 

TOWNS. 

'" ... ::;." " " oj .... .,; .,..." . 
NAMES. ~ ~" 

~cdg 

" " ~ ...... I::l 
~ " '" o~~ '" 0." 

:g S " S " " <.3 ~-t-3 
------ ----------- ------

Augustlt ...... . Joseph H. Manley ..... . 
John F. Hill ........... . 

Gardiner ..... . Oliver B. Clason ........ . 
·Waterville .... . Pm'bam S. Heald ....... . 
Hallowell ..... . Hiram L. Grinclell ...... . 
Belgrade ...... . 
Mt. Vel'l1on ... . 

Hermon H. Adams ...... . 
John P. Carson ......... . 

IYayne ....... . 
:Manchester ... . 

Benjnmin F. Maxim ..... . 
I~Tillis H. Wing ........ . 

Randolph ..... . 
Clinton ....... . 

Hellry P. Closson ....... . 
Daniel Cain ............ . 

Uhinn ........ . John A. "r OOdSUlll ...... . 
Vassnlborongh .. Hall C. Blldeigh ... , .... . 

COUNTY OF KNOX. 

Camden ....... Jobn H. Eels ......... .. 
Rockland. . . . .. Augustus D. Bird ....... . 

IVilliall1 H. Glovel' ...... . 
Tbomaston ... "1 Edward K. O'Brien ..... . 
St. George..... Hugh Gordon .......... . 
SouthThol11aston

l
, Robert A. Harrington ... . 

\Vashington. . .. Pearl G. Ingalls ........ . 
Union ......... j Fwl A. Alden ...••... , 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

Bristol ...... . Dennis n. Hanley ...... . 
Booth bay .... . Edward E. Race ....... . 
IVestport .... . Melville C. Brooks ..... . 
Somerville .... . Levi Tllrner, Jr ....... . 
vYhitefielel .... . Charles F. Achorn ...... . 
vI' aIel 0 borough .. HOl'Hce F. l\·IcIntyel' ..... . 

5 $150 $151 
5 150 151 
5 150 151 

20 150 154 
5 150 151 

15 150 153 
20 150 154 
15 150 153 

5 150 151 
20 150 154 
30 150 15ti 
20 150 154. 
15 150 153 

100

1

' 150 
95 150 
95 1 150 
90 150 

100 1501 
90 150 
90 150 
90 150 

1,886 

170 
169 
16!} 
168: 
170, 
168 
168 
168 

80 150 166 
65 150' 163 
60 150

1

' 162 
95 150 l(H) 
15 1501 153 
85 1501 167 

j- 980 

127 
CHAP. 248 



128 
CHAP. 248 

PAY ROLL OF TIlE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

Oxford ........ John B. Robinson ....... . 
Pltritl . . .. . . . . .. A. Judson Curtis ....... . 
Hiram ......... James Edgecomb ....... . 
Porter. . . .. .. . .. Francis A. Fox ......... . 
Hartford. . . . . .. Cleon S. Osgood .. , ..... . 
Albany.. . . . . .. Cyrus Kneeland ........ . 
Andover ....... Frank P. Thomas ....... . 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

Bangor ....... . J onathnn G. Clark, ..... . 
Lewitl A. Bltrker ....... . 

Speake1' 1J1'O 
William Engel ......... . 

Dexter ....... . Morrill Sprague ........ . 
Exeter ....... . James "r. Li nncll. ..... . 
Newburgh .... . Milton C. Chapman ..... . 
Charleston .... . George D. Cook ....... . 
Stetson ...... . Charles H. Foster ....... . 
Hampden .... . George Sweetser ....... . 
Veazie ..... . Gustavus B. Marden .... . 
Glenblll'l1 .... . Edward vV. Vicker,)' .... . 
Alton ........ . Alpheus O. Freet! ....... . 
Bmelley ..... . Alollzo E. Perkintl ...... . 
Lagmnge .... . vYillium B. Danforth .... . 
Lee ......... . Che8ley H. 'Yhitten ..... . 
vYinn ........ . Thaddeus H. Joy ....... . 

, , 
~ ~ ... :;j <D ... 
~ 0"" 

" 
0 

:g~ ..... ... ., 
Eo< " c _ " 
"' " 05 ;::::I i;D ~ 

~ o " c""" S c S " c 
~ -o:.iJ ... <D 

-ot(E--!~ 

1--
85 $150 $167 
85~ 150 167 

I 

100 150 170 
100 150 170 
100: 150 170 
110 150 172 
130

1 

150 176 

I 

80i 150 
80 150 

80 150 
65 ] 50 
75 150 
05 150 

7511501 
75 150, 
i.m 150 I. 1 

85: 150: 
1)011501 

100 15()~ 

851150 
110, 150 
1401 150 
1401 150 

I 

1,192 

166 
166 

4 
166 
163 
165 
169 
Iii) 
165 
1GG 
1157 
l(iG 
170 
IIi 7 
172 
178 
178 

2,1.;93 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

Atkinson ..... '1 Elbridge C. MOlTill. .... . 
Dover. . . . . . . .. Joseph B. Peaks ........ . 
vYellington . . .. Albert Allen ........... . 

1251 
125

1 

150
1 

I 

150 175 
150 175 
150 180 

1- 530 



PAY ROLL OF THIiJ HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 

TOWNS. 

<l k ,; ,.. '1:1 Q 
~ .,::" " ~I=lg ... " NAMES. ..., " """" 0-< """ ,,-"" m 

::l " ::l ., " 
~ o ., o ~ ., 

S~ S""" ii ... ..., 
<<<: <0-<<<: 

------- 1----------- ---- --

Perkins ...... , Benjamin F. Curtis ..... . 
West Bath ..... Joseph W. Winter .....•. 
Bath .......... James W. Wakefield .... . 
Arrowsic ...... Horace B. Crosby ....... . 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 

Mercer ....... . 
Solon ........ . 
Hartland ...... . 
Pittsfield ....•• 
Skowhegan .... 
Cornville ....• 
Moscow ...... . 
Starks ........ . 

Charles H. Allen ....... . 
Stephen Merrill ........ . 
Greenville J. Shaw .....• 
Frank VV. Hovey ....... . 
Edward F. Goodwin .... . 
George E. Doe ......... . 
Edward C. Andrews .... . 
Charles L. Holbrook .... . 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

Belfast. . . . . . .. Israel W. Parker ....... . 
Stockton ....... Josiah F. Hichborn ....•. 
Frankfort. . . . .. Robert T. Tyler ........ . 
Unity ........ , Charles Taylor ......... . 
Islesborollgh . .. Mark P. Pendleton ...... . 
Liberty. . . . . . .. Lucius C. Morse ........ . 
Brooks. . . . . . . . Joseph R. Littlefield .... . 

20 $150 $154 
60 150 162 
50 150 160 
60 150J_ 162 

638 

45 150 
75 150 
50 150 
40 150 
40 150 
60 150 
85 150 
50 150 

159 
165 
160 
158 
158 
162 
167 
160 

1,289 

70 150 164 
75 150 165 
85 150 167 
45 150 159 
80 150 166 
50 150 160 
70 150 164 

1,145 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

Eastport.. • . . .. Everard E. Newcomb. . .. 325 150 215 
Calais ......... Charles H. Newton. . . . .. 295 150 209 
East Machias ... John C. Talbot. . . . . . . . .. 315 150 213 
DeB.nysville. . .. Edmund B. Sheahan. . . .. 300 150 210 
Pemhroke... . .. Ezra L. Pattangall. . . . . .. 315 150 213 
Cherryfield ..... William M. Nash ......•. 275 150 205 
Machias. . . . . .. William H. McCabe:. . . .. 315 150 213 
Cutler ......... Frederic W. Thul'low .... 340 150 218 
Jonesport ...... George W. Smith ........ 265 150 203 
Danforth. . . . .. Horace A. Bennett.. . . . .. 160 150 182 

2,081 
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TOWNS. 

Biddeford ..... . 

Saco ......... . 
Kittery ....... . 
Newfield ...... . 
Hollis ........ . 
Kennebunkport, 
Eliot ......... . 
Limerick ..... . 
Sanford ...... . 
Old Orchard .. . 
Pa rsonsfie I d ... . 
Berwick ...... . 
york ......... . 
Kennebunk ... . 

OFFICE. 

PAY ROLL OF THE HonSE. 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

~ ~ I ~~ 
~ ~. "M ~ • 
$-< ~ <V ~ 0;1 ~ 

NAMES. ~ ~ ~ ~ -;; ~ 
~ s] S ~'"d 
~ <.3 <:83 

Benjamin F. Chadbourne .. -;;11

$150 166 
Daniel Cute, 80 150 166 
Oliver C. Clark.. . . . . . . . . 80

1

150 166 
J(~hn W ~ntworth. . . . . . .. 145 150 1 ~~) 
At Q. MItchell. . . . . . . . .. 1501 150 180 
Lewis H. Burnhum ..... , 851 150 167 
'Yillium H. Hutchins, JI'., 901 150 168 
Timothv Dume ..... , . . .. 1451 150 179 
Charles· H. Adums. . . . . . . 95' 150 16H 
George H. Nowell. . . . . .. 100' 150 170 
Charles H. Fiske. . . . . . . . 75 150 165 
Lorenzo Moulton ........ 140 150 178 
John Gowell. . . . . . . . . . .. 120 150 174 
Edward S. Marshall.. . . .. 140 150 178 
WalterL. Dane.......... 90 150 168 

2.573 

OFFICERS. 

Clerk. . . • . . . .. Nicholas Fessenden ..... . 1325
1

8800 1 $865 
1 I 100 

Assistant Clerk, John C. Swasey ........ . 

\¥. S. Cotton, Jr ....... . 
Vv. S. Cotton, Jr., at or-

Messenger ..... 
ganization .......... . 

vyTlliam J. Smith ....... . 

First Asst. Mess. George H. Fisher. ...... . 

Sec. Asst. Mess.' Fred A. Stevens ........ . 

First Folder .... J. F. Frederic ..... , ..... 

100 300 320 
175 

15 

()O 

150 
GO I 

150
1 

60 
60 1501 

60 
Sec ond Folder.. John C. McKenney. . . . .. 145 150

1 60 

25 
185 

GO 
1GG 

GO 
1G7 

60 
162 

60 
179 

60 
156 

60 
151 

60 
161 

60 
163 

Third Folder .. '1 

Mail Carrier .... [ 

Asst. Mllil Car'erl 

Chaplain ...•..• 1 

J. VY. Lang .•........... 

James E. IVade ........ . 

Walter 1. Neal. ........ . 

Rev. D. B. Randall ..... . 

30 150 
60 

5 150
1 60
1 55 150 

GOI 
65 1501 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE, 

OFFICERS (CONCLUDED.) 

, 
~ ~ 

<D 

" ~"" ~ .E, ., .... " . 
OF~ ICE, NAMES, H ~g ..a..:>~~ 

"- " '" 5~ ::I <l) ~ 
<D 0>"" r;: a " a E " 
~ «:~ <~~ 

Chaplains ~·-I-
PI'O tem .. Rev. MI'. Palmer, 

of Allgusta, 16 16 
Rev. Mr. Fuller, 

of Augusta, 2 2 
MI'. Kaler, of Scarboro' ... 2 2 

Pages ......... Chapin Lydston ......... 30 100 lOG 
25 25 

John P. Kelley .......... 70 100 114 
25 25 

Fred B. Hill, at orgltniza'n 20 20 

Official Reporter L. A, Burleigh .. , ....... 5' 300 301 
I 

51 
50 50 

" " IV-. E. Pet'kins .......... 300 301 

I 
50 50 

---
I $ 4,482 --

Resolve 011 the pay roll of the House, 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasUl'y of the 
state to the several persons numed in the foregoi ng pny -roll 
the sum set against theil' names respectively, llmounting to 
the stun of thirty thousand six htlll:1rElllltllll thirty dollul's. 

Approved .March 13, 1830. 
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